FREDERICK COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

November 14, 2018

TITLE:

Frederick Baptist Church

FILE NUMBER:

SP18-09, 18585, APFO 18586, FRO 18587

REQUEST:

Site Plan Approval
The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval for the
construction of a Place of Worship consisting of a twostory, 33,002 sf multipurpose building and a 14,400 sf
sanctuary, and a 20,000 sf building for an accessory
Private School, on a 50.23 acre site.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
ADDRESS/LOCATION:
TAX MAP/PARCEL:
COMP. PLAN:
ZONING:
PLANNING REGION:
WATER/SEWER:

Located along the west side of Horine Road, south of
Burgee Drive
Tax Map 84, Parcel 12
Low Density Residential
Agricultural
Brunswick
No Planned Service

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT:
OWNER:
ENGINEER:
ARCHITECT:
ATTORNEY:

Frederick Baptist Church
John Lovell, et.al.
J.F. Brown & Associates, Inc.
Terra Solutions Engineering, LLC.
MG Thompson Engineering, Inc.
Zion Church Builders, Inc.
Dave Severn, Offit Kurman

STAFF:

Graham Hubbard, Principal Planner I

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval
ATTACHMENTS:
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

1
2
3
4

- Site Plan Rendering
– APFO Letter of Understanding (LOU)
– Parking and Loading Modification
– Street Tree Modification

STAFF REPORT
ISSUE
Development Request
The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval for the construction of a 47,402 sf Place of Worship with up
to 700 sanctuary seats, and 20,000 sf for an accessory Private School with up to 54 enrolled students, on
a 50.23 acre site. The proposed uses are being reviewed as a “Place of Worship” land use with an
accessory “Private School” land use under the heading of Institutional per §1-19-5.310 Use Table in the
Zoning Ordinance. Both proposed uses are principal permitted uses in the Agricultural Zoning District
subject to Site Plan approval.

BACKGROUND
Development History
A request for an Accessory Use determination was submitted in June 2018 as part of the Site Plan
application. The letter outlined a variety of proposed accessory uses, events, meetings, and activities that
are considered customary and incidental to a Place of Worship, which is the principal use.

Existing Site Characteristics
The site is currently zoned Agricultural, and is vacant land with areas of crops, forest, and hedgerows.
The large farm property adjacent to the west of the site is under an Agricultural Preservation (IPP)
easement. The property adjacent to the north is a County outlot, owned and maintained by DPW.
Residential communities known as Springview and Roundtree adjoin the property to the south and east
(across Horine Road), respectively.
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Figure 1: Aerial View
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Figure 2: Zoning Map

Figure 3: Comprehensive Plan
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ANALYSIS
Summary of Development Standards Findings and Conclusions
Construction of the proposed Site Plan programmatic elements is intended to be phased over time:


The first phase includes construction of Building 1, a two-story (33,002 sf GFA) Fellowship Hall
consisting of classrooms, offices, and a gymnasium. This multi-purpose building will also be used
as an interim worship facility until the Sanctuary is built during the next phase. All parking and
infrastructure will be constructed during this first phase.



The second phase includes construction of Building 2, a one-story (14,400 sf GFA) Sanctuary
containing 700 seats.



The third phase includes the construction of Building 3, a two-story (20,000 sf GFA) Private
School.



Other programmatic elements to be constructed include a tot lot, recreational fields with a opensided (1,200 sf) outdoor pavilion, and a scenic walking path connection.



All phases of the proposed development meet the required dimensional requirements and bulk
standards.



Even upon completion of all phases, the remaining green space will be significant at 92% by
virtue of efficiency of design and multi-story buildings.

Detailed Analysis of Findings and Conclusions
Site Development Plan Approval shall be granted based upon the criteria found in §1-19-3.300.4 Site
Plan Review Approval Criteria of the Frederick County zoning ordinance.
Site Development §1-19-3.300.4 (A): Existing and anticipated surrounding land uses have been
adequately considered in the design of the development and negative impacts have been minimized
through such means as building placement or scale, landscaping, or screening, and an evaluation of
lighting. Anticipated surrounding uses shall be determined based upon existing zoning and land use
designations.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Dimensional Requirements/Bulk Standards §1-19-6.100:
The setback requirements for Institutional Uses within the Agricultural zoning district are 40’ front
yards, 50’ rear yards, and 50’ side yards. The minimum lot size is 40,000 sf and minimum lot width
is 200’. The project meets all dimensional lot requirements.
Building Height §1-19-6.160: The building height limitations of this chapter do not apply to:
§1-19-6.160(C): Churches, schools, institutional buildings, public utility buildings and structures
provided that for each 3 feet by which the height of such structure exceeds the maximum height
generally permitted for structures in the district, the required side and rear yards measurements
will be increased by an additional foot.
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All three (3) proposed buildings have a 34’ height. Therefore, the required side and rear yard
setbacks are increased by 1.3’ (4/3=1.33) from 50’ to 51.3’
2. Signage §1-19-6.300:
The Applicant is proposing a building-mounted sign, a directional sign to be placed at Recreational
Fields entrance drive on Burgee Drive, and a freestanding monument sign to be located at the main
entrance on Horine Road. All signage will be subject to the sign requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance and will be subject to a Sign Permit. The calculation for permitted signage for places of
worship is as follows:
Max. Permitted sign area:
32 square feet
Maximum sign height:
12 feet
Signage Area Proposed:
32 square feet to be distributed between the building-mounted sign
and the freestanding monument sign (the directional sign area does not contribute toward the
signage allocation). No more than one sign is permitted per street frontage.
3. Landscaping §1-19-6.400: The landscape plan provides adequate screening and shade cover for
the parking lots, walkways, and access drives.


Street Trees §1-19-6.400(A): of the code requires 1 street tree per 35 linear feet of road
frontage, therefore requiring 90 street trees (3,157 / 35 = 90.2). Street trees are to be located
along the property line adjacent to the public right of way. Given the context of the site,
planting 90 trees evenly spaced along this rural road would be inappropriate, creating a
“suburban” feel not visually compatible with its rural surroundings. Additionally, portions of
a hedgerow of trees exist along Horine Road. Per 1-19-6.400 (A)(2)(b), the Planning
Commission may approval an alternative landscape design in the AG zone.
The Applicant is requesting a street tree modification. Plantings along Horine Road consist
of oak and maple with secondary plantings of Serviceberry, providing 30 of the required
street trees. The remaining 60 street trees are proposed to be located throughout the site,
including along perimeter drive aisles and along the walking trail. Staff does not support
using these plantings to meet the street tree requirement as they are not located in proximity
to the public road. Staff recommends requiring the Applicant to work with Staff to locate the
remaining 60 street trees in closer proximity to the road as a condition of site plan
approval. Staff recommends that small groups of trees be planted along or near the right
of way in a manner that emulates the irregular or non-linear nature of the rural landscape.
Alternatively, and as suggested by Staff during the development review process, the
Applicant may document the number of existing trees along the property frontage and use
these existing trees towards meeting the street tree planting requirement.



Land Use Buffering and Screening §1-19-6.400(B): The existing forest and hedgerows
provide an adequate landscape buffer from the adjacent residentially zoned properties to
the east and south. The proposed buildings and parking areas are situated far enough from
the residential uses as to not warrant additional screening beyond what is naturally afforded
by the existing vegetation.



Parking Area Buffering and Screening §1-19-6.400(C): The Applicant is providing
additional plantings of Atlantic White Cedar and Serviceberry between the perimeter road
and Horine Road to screen the parking area from the public way.



Parking Area Landscaping §1-19-6.400(D): The parking area shade tree canopy
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requirement of 20% has been met. In addition, the overall green space provided within the
parking area is increased by virtue of wide bioretention cells that divide the parking bays.
4. Screening §1-19-6.400(E): All landscape material must be maintained in a living condition. The
proposed Landscape Plan emphasizes native species and no invasive/exotic species are specified.
No landscape material is proposed within 20 feet of the intersection of the road right-of-way lines
at Horine Road and Burgee Drive, in accordance with §1-19-4.610. Street Trees are located to
minimize adverse impacts on sightlines and visibility at the entrance drives.
5. Lighting §1-19-6.500: The Applicant proposes the installation of 18 light poles and 21 building
mounted lights, at a height of 18 feet, measured from the ground to the point of illumination. The
Ordinance does not list a specific light pole height requirement for institutional use. The Planning
Commission may decide if 18’ is appropriate for the church based on the scale of the buildings and
the proximity of the residential neighborhood. All lights will contain LED luminaires. Lighting has
been designed to be fully shielded and will be directed downward to prevent glare and light trespass
onto adjacent properties, roadways, and the nighttime sky. The Photometric Plan indicates that
light trespass will not exceed 0.5 foot-candles from the property boundary. Light poles will operate
from dusk till 10:00 pm. Building mounted lights will operate from dusk till dawn to provide security
lighting. All lights will be off from dawn till dusk.
Conditions
1. The Applicant shall work with Staff to locate the required street trees closer to Horine Road and/or
document the number of existing trees along the property frontage as discussed in the Staff report.
2. Revise Site Plan Note 8 to indicate 21 building mounted lights are proposed (not 14).
Modifications
1. A Street Tree modification under §1-19-6.400 for an alternate landscape design.

Transportation and Parking §1-19-3.300.4 (B): The transportation system and parking areas are
adequate to serve the proposed use in addition to existing uses by providing safe and efficient
circulation, and design consideration that maximizes connections with surrounding land uses and
accommodates public transit facilities. Evaluation factors include: on-street parking impacts, off-street
parking and loading design, access location and design, vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation
and safety, and existing or planned transit facilities.
Findings/Conclusions

1. Access/Circulation: Primary and secondary access will be achieved by two (2) proposed
entrances to the site along Horine Road. An additional gravel access drive is proposed to provide
emergency/handicap access to the recreational fields directly from Burgee Drive. Vehicular
circulation is more than adequate, with a perimeter road creating access to bus parking in the rear
of Buildings 1 and 2. A drop-off lane features two (2) porte-cochères to provide sheltered off-loading
of vehicles to the Fellowship Hall and the Sanctuary. The parking lots do not dead-end, allowing
motorists a continuous path without needing to reverse course.
2. Connectivity §1-19-6.220 (F): There are no existing or anticipated parking areas on adjacent
properties to which to provide a connection. The existing and anticipated surrounding land uses,
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coupled with environmental and topographic challenges, make cross-connections impractical and
unwarranted.
3. Public Transit: The property is not served by Public Transit.
4. Vehicle Parking and Loading §1-19-6.200-through 1-19-6.220:
a. The Zoning Ordinance requires 1 parking space per 5 seats for a Place of Worship. Based
on the 700-seat sanctuary, 140 parking spaces are required. The Applicant is proposing
196 parking spaces, including 15 handicap accessible spaces. Due to the different hours of
operation, no additional parking will be necessary for the accessory Private School. Once
constructed at a future phase, this Private School will operate Monday through Friday from
8:30 am to 3:00 pm. The school will accommodate 44 students and 11 staff each weekday.
A modification has been requested for 56 additional parking spaces. See Exhibit 3.
b. The Zoning Ordinance requires 1 large loading space for the 1st 20,000 sf plus 1 additional
large loading space for each 15,000 sf over 20,000 sf. Based on 67,402 sf, 5 large loading
spaces are required. The Applicant is proposing 3 large loading spaces. A modification has
been requested for 2 fewer loading spaces. See Exhibit 3.
5. Bicycle Parking §1-19-6.220 (H): The Zoning Ordinance requires 1 bicycle rack for every 20,000
sf of Gross Floor Area (GFA). Based on 67,402 sf GFA, 3 bicycle racks are required. The Applicant
is proposing 3 bicycle racks.
6. Pedestrian Circulation and Safety §1-19-6.220 (G): Sidewalks and crosswalks are proposed to
provide internal circulation from the parking lots to the buildings. Handicap accessible routes from
the parking lots to the buildings will be compliant with ADA and the Maryland Accessibility Code.
Due to the vehicular-dependent nature of the proposed use, coupled with the remoteness of the
property, no pedestrian connections are being provided to the site from the public way. Staff
acknowledges that no public sidewalks exist along Horine Road or Burgee Drive and supports the
Applicant’s desire to limit pedestrian access from a safety standpoint.
Modifications
1. A parking modification under §1-19-6.200 to provide 56 additional parking spaces.
2. A loading modification under §1-19-6.200 to provide 2 fewer loading spaces.

Public Utilities §1-19-3.300.4 (C): Where the proposed development will be served by publicly owned
community water and sewer, the facilities shall be adequate to serve the proposed
development. Where proposed development will be served by facilities other than publicly owned
community water and sewer, the facilities shall meet the requirements of and receive approval from the
Maryland Department of the Environment/the Frederick County Health Department.
Findings/Conclusions
The site is classified No Planned Service (NPS) for both water and sewer. As indicated in Health
Department Note 4, septic areas have been percolation tested and approved for 4,917 gpd. The proposed
well must be drilled and septic design must be approved by Health Department prior to permits.
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Conditions
1. Drill well and obtain approval of septic design by Health Department.
Natural features §1-19-3.300.4 (D): Natural features of the site have been evaluated and to the
greatest extent practical maintained in a natural state and incorporated into the design of the
development. Evaluation factors include topography, vegetation, sensitive resources, and natural
hazards.
Findings/Conclusions
Topography: The site generally slopes from northeast to southwest, descending ±85 feet from an
elevation of ±515’ in the northeast corner to an elevation of ±430’ in the southwest corner.
1. Vegetation: The land cover is primarily composed of open fields bounded by hedgerows, with a
large forest stand situated in the southwest quadrant. According to the forest stand narrative, the
12-acre forest likely regenerated naturally from old pasture ground during the past 40-50 years. No
specimen trees were observed.
2. Sensitive Resources: The site is bisected by a stream, an unnamed tributary to Catoctin Creek,
and includes areas of wetlands along its banks. A 50-foot stream buffer and 25-foot wetland buffer
have been provided, as required. Flooding soils and wet soils are also present onsite. A 25-foot
flooding soil buffer has been provided and no structure is proposed within 100 feet of the wet soil
boundary. With the exception of a proposed 5-foot asphalt walking path, no development activity is
proposed within the limits of the stream, wetlands, floodplain soils, or their buffers. Environmental
mitigation for the disturbances to the stream, wetlands, and floodplain soils caused by the proposed
walking path must be approved by the County, MDE and/or the Army Corps of Engineers prior to
permits being issued. No 100-year FEMA floodplain exists onsite.

3. Natural Hazards: There are no natural hazards known to exist on this site.
Forest Conservation Ordinance (FRO) requirements will be discussed under the ‘Other Applicable
Regulations’ heading below.

Common Areas §1-19-3.300.4 (E): If the plan of development includes common areas and/or facilities,
the Planning Commission as a condition of approval may review the ownership, use, and maintenance
of such lands or property to ensure the preservation of such areas, property, and facilities for their
intended purposes.
Findings/Conclusions
There are no common areas required or proposed for this activity.
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Other Applicable Regulations
Stormwater Management – Chapter 1-15.2: Stormwater Management (SWM) shall be provided in
accordance with the Maryland Stormwater Management Act of 2007. A SWM Concept Plan (AP 18590)
for this project has been conditionally approved.

Subdivision Regulations – Chapter 1-16: The Applicant is not seeking to subdivide this property or
reconfigure the metes and bounds at this time.

APFO – Chapter 1-20:
1. Schools. This project is a non-residential use and exempt from school testing.
2. Water/Sewer. This property is classified No Planned Service (NPS) in the County’s Master
Water and Sewer Plan and is therefore exempt from APFO testing for water and sewer.
3. Roads. Based on the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) and “Frederick Baptist Church Updated
Traffic Generation Letter”, submitted by the Applicant’s traffic consultant, The Traffic Group,
this project will generate 59 weekday AM, 32 weekday PM, and 378 Sunday mid-day peak
hour trips. The project will generate less than 50 new trips in the peak hour of adjacent street
traffic (weekday PM peak hour) and is not subject to APFO testing per §1-20-30. The TIA
showed that all area intersections, including both site access points with Horine Road, will
operate adequately at site build-out during all hours analyzed. In satisfaction of APFO
requirements per §1-20-12(H) to provide fair share contributions to existing County-held
escrow accounts, the Applicant will be required to pay a pro rata contribution in the amount of
$2,891 for the already constructed northbound left turn lane on MD 180 at Lander Road, as
identified in the attached Letter of Understanding.
Forest Resource – Chapter 1-21: The Applicant has submitted a Combined Preliminary/Final Forest
Conservation Plan. The plan outlines the forest conservation mitigation requirements for the 50.23-acre
property. The property contains 12.07 acres of existing forest. No forest clearing is proposed. The Applicant
proposes to place the entire 12.07 acres of forest into a FRO easement. There are no specimen trees
(trees 30” or greater in diameter) present on site.
Conditions
1. The Combined Preliminary/Final Forest Conservation Plan must be approved prior to Site Plan
approval. FRO mitigation (easement recordation) must be provided prior to applying for grading
permits or building permits, whichever is applied for first.

Historic Preservation – Chapter 1-23: There are no historic resources on this property.
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Summary of Agency Comments
Other Agency or Ordinance Comment
Requirements
Conditional Approval. Stormwater management and other
Development Review
engineering comments will be addressed with future plan
Engineering (DRE):
submissions in accordance with the MD SWM Act of 2007.
Conditional Approval
Development Review
Planning:
State Highway
Administration (SHA):
Forest Resource Ordinance
(FRO):
Health Dept.

Office of Life Safety
DUSWM
DPDR Traffic Engineering
Historic Preservation

Approved.
Conditional Approval
Conditional Approval. Health Department site plan must be
finalized. Well needs to be drilled. Be advised that the Health
Department will not be designing this septic system. Building
permits cannot be approved until septic design is submitted by
qualified professional and approved by Health Department.
Approved
N/A
Approved
N/A

RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Frederick Baptist Church Site Plan. If the Planning
Commission conditionally approves the site plan, the site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years from
the date of Planning Commission approval (November 14, 2021).
Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will
meet all applicable zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following conditions are met:
Planning Commission approval of the following modification request from the Applicant:
1. A parking modification under §1-19-6.200 to provide 56 additional parking spaces.
2. A loading modification under §1-19-6.200 to provide 2 fewer loading spaces.
3. A Street Tree modification under §1-19-6.400 for an alternate landscape design.

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:
1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.
2. Drill well and obtain approval of septic design by Health Department.
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3. The Preliminary/Final Forest Conservation Plan (AP 18587) must be approved prior to Site Plan
approval. FRO mitigation (easement recordation) must be provided prior to applying for grading
permits or building permits, whichever is applied for first.
4. The Applicant shall work with Staff to locate the required street trees closer to Horine Road and/or
document the number of existing trees along the property frontage as discussed in the Staff report.
5. Revise Site Plan Note 8 to indicate 21 building mounted lights are proposed (not 14).

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION TO APPROVE
I move that the Planning Commission APPROVE Site Plan SP18-09 with conditions as listed in the staff
report including APFO approval for the proposed Frederick Baptist Church, based on the findings and
conclusions of the staff report and the testimony, exhibits, and documentary evidence produced at the
public meeting.
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Exhibit #1: Site Plan Rendering
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Exhibit #2: APFO Letter of Understanding (LOU)
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Exhibit #3: Parking and Loading Modification
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Exhibit #4: Street Tree Modification
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